-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars 
($1,300,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item "Improve-
ment of operating rooms, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, $20,000," and 
inserting in place thereof the item "Improvements of operating rooms, City Hos-

[...]

portionment, June 21, 1907, which reads as follows: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an 
amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000) 
for the purpose of providing means for the erection of new buildings, additions, 
improving and permanently bettering and equipping buildings and new steamboats 
under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said sum to be 
expended as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Commission on Congestion of Population for the purpose of paying 
salaries of clerical force and office expenses. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, TRISTAM B. JOHNSON, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, 
WM. J. HEFFERNAN, WM. P. KENNEALLY, JOHN DIEMER, Committee on 
Finance. 

Alderman Johnson moved that this resolution be amended by striking out the 
words and figures "seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500)," wherever they may 
occur, and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures "three thousand five 
hundred dollars ($3,500)," which motion was adopted. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
such report and adopt said resolution as amended. 

Which was decided in the negative by the following vote, three-fourths of all 
the members failing to vote in favor thereof:

[...]

York Charter, the Board of Trustees of Bellevue, and Allied Hospitals, be and is 
hereby authorized and empowered to purchase, without public letting, fresh fruits and 
vegetables required during the year 1911 for the employees in the various hospitals of 
the Department at a cost not to exceed eleven thousand two hundred dollars ($11,200). 

FRANCIS P. BENT, PERCY L. DAVIS, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN F. WALSH, 
EDWARD BRADY, ALEXANDER S. DRESCHER, Committee on Public Letting. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept such 
report and adopt said resolution.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of supplying 
furniture, carpets and fixtures for the new Parts III. and IV. of the County Court of 
Kings County. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be and he is hereby author- 
ized and empowered to purchase furniture, carpets and fixtures for the new Parts 3 
and 4 of the County Court of Kings County at a cost not to exceed the sum of three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), without public letting. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
No. 2873. 

By Alderman Folks— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the American 

Kitchen Products Company to take through the streets of The City of New York a